

No. 18-1973

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD WANJIKU

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ACLU OF ILLINOIS, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL**

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Aaron Mackey
ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Phone: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993
adam@eff.org

Rebecca Glenberg
ROGER BALDWIN
FOUNDATION OF
ACLU, INC.
180 N. Michigan Ave.,
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60601
Phone: (312) 201-9740
rglenberg@aclu-il.org

Esha Bhandari
Nathan Freed Wessler
Hugh Handeyside
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., Floor 18
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
ebhandari@aclu.org

Appellate Court No: 18-1973

Short Caption: United States v. Wanjiku

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Border Searches of Electronic Devices Are Increasing Rapidly and Affect Large Numbers of Travelers.....	5
II. Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches of Electronic Devices at the Border Violate the Fourth Amendment.	9
A. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Warrant to Search the Contents of an Electronic Device at the Border.	10
i. The Supreme Court’s Analysis in <i>Riley v. California</i> Dictates That a Warrant Is Required.	10
a. Travelers Have Extraordinary Privacy Interests in the Digital Data Their Electronic Devices Contain.	13
b. The Government’s Interests Must Be Assessed in Light of the Narrow Purposes of the Border Search Exception.....	17
ii. Under the Supreme Court’s Pre- <i>Riley</i> Border Cases, Warrantless Searches of Electronic Devices are Unreasonable.	22
B. The Warrant Requirement Should Apply to Border Device Searches Irrespective of Search Method Used	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abidor v. Johnson, No. 10-CV-4059 (ERK), 2016 WL 3102017 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016).....24

Alasaad v. Nielsen, No. 17-cv-11730, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018)..... passim

Blau v. United States, 340 U.S. 332 (1951).....15

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) 18, 19

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206(2018). 9, 15, 16, 21

Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)18

Ferguson v. Charleston, 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....15

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983)17

House v. Napolitano, No. 11-10852-DJC, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012)24

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1 (1996)15

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)15

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) passim

United States v. Blue, No. 1-14-CR-244-SCJ, 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 1, 2015).....24

United States v. Cano, 222 F. Supp. 3d 876 (S.D. Cal. 2016).....24

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... passim

United States v. Feiten, No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016).....24

United States v. Flores-Montano, 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 19, 23

United States v. Hampe, No. 07-3-B-W, 2007 WL 1192365 (D. Me. Apr. 18, 2007).....24

United States v. Hernandez, No. 15-CR-2613-GPC, 2016 WL 471943 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016).....24

United States v. Kim, 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 27, 28

United States v. Kolsuz, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... passim

United States v. Lopez, No. 13-CR-2092 WQH, 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016).....24

United States v. Mendez, No. CR-16-00181-001-TUC-JGZ (JR), 2017 WL 928460 (D. Ariz. Mar. 9, 2017).....24

United States v. Molina-Isidoro, 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)19

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... passim

United States v. Ramos, 190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016)24

United States v. Ramsey, 431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... passim

United States v. Saboonchi, 48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014).....24

United States v. Saboonchi, 990 F. Supp. 2d 536 (D. Md. 2014).....8

United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs, 402 U.S. 363 (1971)20

United States v. Touset, 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)12

United States v. Vergara, 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 12, 19, 20

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....15

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....15

Other Authorities

Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., *U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015, Chapter Three: A “Week in the Life” Analysis of Smartphone Users* (2015)8

Apple, *Compare iPad Models*.....14

Apple, *Compare Mac models*14

Apple, *Use Search on Your iPhone, iPad, or iPod Touch*25

Deloitte, *Digital Democracy Survey* (9th ed. 2015)8

E.D. Cauchi, *Border Patrol Says It’s Barred From Searching Cloud Data on Phones*, NBC News (July 12, 2017)25

Google, *Google Maps Help*26

Google, *Pricing Guide*14

LexisNexis, *How Many Pages in a Gigabyte* (2007)14

Mary Ellen Callahan, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Privacy Issues in Border Searches of Electronic Devices* (2009)5

Microsoft, *Surface Pro 4*.....14

Orin S. Kerr, *Searches and Seizures in a Digital World*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005).....13

Pew Research Ctr., *Mobile Fact Sheet* (Jan. 12, 2017)7

Tanya Mohn, *Travel Boom: Young Tourists Spent \$217 Billion Last Year, More Growth Than Any Other Group*, Forbes (Oct. 7, 2013)7

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Border Search of Electronic Devices*, Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018).....6, 7

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *CBP Releases Updated Border Search of Electronic Device Directive and FY17 Statistics* (Jan. 5, 2018).....5

U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *Border Searches of Electronic Devices*, Directive No. 7-6.1 § 6.1 (Aug. 18, 2009).....6
